

No. 12-751

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

FIFTH THIRD BANCORP, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

JOHN DUDENHOEFFER, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

JOSEPH H. MELTZER
EDWARD W. CIOLKO
SHANNON O. BRADEN
KESSLER TOPAZ MELTZER
& CHECK, LLP
280 King of Prussia Road
Radnor, PA 19087
(610) 667-7706

THOMAS J. MCKENNA
GREGORY M. EGLESTON
GAINNEY MCKENNA
& EGLESTON
440 Park Avenue South
Fifth Floor
New York, NY 10016
(212) 983-1300

RONALD J. MANN
Counsel of Record
435 West 116th Street
New York, NY 10027
(212) 854-1570
rmann@law.columbia.edu

MAURICE R. MITTS
MITTS LAW, LLC
1822 Spruce Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 866-0112

February 26, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. Because The Complaint Plausibly Describes Disloyal and Imprudent Conduct That Harmed Respondents, It States A Cause of Action Against Petitioners Under ERISA §§ 404 and 502	12
A. Section 404 of ERISA Imposes a Mandatory Federal Duty of Loyalty and Prudence on the Fiduciaries of Plans Covered by ERISA.....	13
1. <i>ERISA Section 404(a)(1)(A) imposes a mandatory federal duty of loyalty</i>	15
2. <i>ERISA Section 404(a)(1)(B) imposes a mandatory federal duty of prudence</i>	20
B. The Complaint Plausibly Describes Disloyal and Imprudent Conduct, Committed by Petitioners to the Detriment of Respondents, in Violation of Section 404 of ERISA	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
1. <i>A complaint satisfies Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 8 if it plausibly describes conduct that includes each element of the cause of action</i>	21
II. ERISA’s Duties of Loyalty and Prudence Apply To The Trustees of Plans That Own Employer Stock.	25
A. Section 404(a)(2) of ERISA Limits the Duty to Diversify for Fiduciaries of Plans That Own Employer Stock, But Does Not Remove the Duties of Prudence and Loyalty	26
B. The General Language of Section 404(a)(1) of ERISA Does Not Vitiating the Balance Between Employer and Employee Interests That Congress Specified in Section 404(a)(2).....	28
1. <i>Petitioners’ reading of paragraph (a)(1)(B) ignores the context provided by paragraph (a)(2).....</i>	28
2. <i>Petitioners’ argument does not apply to the duty of loyalty.....</i>	31
3. <i>Petitioners’ reading of paragraph (a)(1)(B) reads a directive for fact-specific decision making as a command for hard-and-fast bright-line rules.....</i>	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. The Terms of the Plan Regarding Investment in Employer Stock Do Not Vitiolate the Fiduciary Duties of Loyalty and Prudence	32
III. The Concerns of Employers and Insiders Do Not Excuse Violations of Fiduciary Duties of Loyalty and Prudence	37
A. The Concerns Fiduciaries Have For The Interests of Employers Do Not Excuse Disloyal and Imprudent Behavior	37
B. The Ease or Difficulty of Bringing Litigation Against Employers and Insiders Is a Function of Legal Standards and Pleading Rules Within the Domain of Congress	45
CONCLUSION	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Ret. Plans</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013)	24
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cent. States, Se. & Sw. Areas Pension Fund</i> <i>v. Cent. Transp., Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 559 (1985)	13-14
<i>Donovan v. Bierwith</i> , 680 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1982).....	41, 42
<i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> , 551 U.S. 89 (2007)	23
<i>Fisher v. U.S.</i> , 425 U.S. 391 (1976)	30
<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 248 (2008)	19, 44
<i>Leigh v. Engle</i> , 727 F.2d 113 (7th Cir. 1984)	42
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993)	30, 48
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Glenn</i> , 554 U.S. 105 (2008)	40, 41
<i>Moench v. Robertson</i> , 62 F.3d 553 (3d Cir. 1995).....	8, 47
<i>Nachman Corp. v. Pension Ben. Guar. Corp.</i> , 446 U.S. 359 (1980)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2065 (2012)	28, 29
<i>Revlon Inc. v. MacAndrews & Forbes Holdings, Inc.</i> , 506 A.2d 173 (Del. 1986)	42
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983)	2
<i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996)	3, 22, 49

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 72(t)	45
26 U.S.C. § 401(k)	5, 44
29 C.F.R. § 2550.407d-6(a)	5
Bankruptcy Code § 1129(b)(2)(A), 11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(A)	29
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-406, 88 Stat. 829, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
§ 2(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1001(a)	2
§ 2(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1001(b)	3
§ 3(34), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(34)	4
§ 204(j), 29 U.S.C. § 1054(j)	5
§ 404, 29 U.S.C. 1104	<i>passim</i>
§ 404(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
§ 404(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1) ...	22, 26, 27, 31
§ 404(a)(1)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A) .	3, 16, 27
§ 404(a)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(B) ...	<i>passim</i>
§ 404(a)(1)(C), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(C)	27
§ 404(a)(1)(D), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(D) ...	<i>passim</i>
§ 404(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(2)	<i>passim</i>
§ 405, 29 U.S.C. 1105	7, 17
§ 407(d)(3)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1107(d)(3)(A)	5
§ 408(c)(3), 29 U.S.C. § 1108(c)(3)	40
§ 409(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1109(a)	4
§ 410, 29 U.S.C. § 1110	35
§ 410(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1110(a)	<i>passim</i>
§ 410(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1110(b)	17, 18, 32
§ 502(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2)	4
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737 (codified as amended in scattered sections of 15 U.S.C.)	46
RULES	
FED. R. CIV. P. 8	21, 47
FED. R. CIV. P. 8(a)(2)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
Dealbook, <i>Ford Plans to Repay \$4 Billion in Debt</i> , June 30, 2010, available at http://dealbook.nytimes.com/2010/06/30/ford-plans-to-repay-4-billion-in-debt/?php=true&_type=blogs&r=0 (last visited Feb. 24, 2014)	44
Fifth Third Bancorp, Form 10-K, Ex. 99: The Fifth Third Bancorp Master Profit Sharing Plan (2008), available at http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/35527/000119312508142275/dex99.htm (last visited Feb. 24, 2014).....	23
Daniel Fischel and John H. Langbein, <i>ERISA’s Fundamental Contradiction: The Exclusive Benefit Rule</i> , 55 U. CHI. L. REV. 1105 (1988).....	19, 44
GORDON P. GOODFELLOW & SYLVESTER J. SCHIEBER, <i>Investment of Assets in Self-Directed Retirement Plans</i> , in POSITIONING PENSIONS FOR THE TWENTY-FIRST CENTURY (Michael S. Gordon et al. eds., 1997)	43
H.R. Rep. No. 93-533, 93rd Cong., 2nd Sess. (1973)	2, 19
<i>Honeywell Pension Move</i> , N.Y. Times, Dec. 31, 2002, available at http://www.nytimes.com/2002/12/31/business/honeywell-pension-move.html?pagewanted=print (last visited Feb. 24, 2014)	43-44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
John J. Langbein, <i>The Uniform Prudent Investor Act and the Future of Trust Investing</i> , 81 IOWA L. REV. 641 (1996)	35
3 Leg. History of the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. 67 (Comm. Print 1976).....	1, 3
Richard A. Oppel, Jr., <i>Employees' Retirement Plan Is a Victim as Enron Tumbles</i> , N.Y. Times, Nov. 22, 2001, at A2	48
Restatement (Second) of Trusts (1957)	17, 20
Restatement (Third) of Trusts (2007)	<i>passim</i>
S. Rep. No. 93-127, 93rd Cong., 2nd Sess. (1973)	<i>passim</i>
IIA Austin W. Scott & William F. Fratcher, <i>Scott on Trusts</i> (4th ed. 1987).....	34
Susan J. Stabile, <i>Enron, Global Crossing, and Beyond: Implications for Workers</i> , 76 St. John's L. Rev. 815 (2004)	48
Uniform Law Commission, <i>Legislative Fact Sheet – Trust Code</i> , http://www.uniformlaws.org/LegislativeFactSheet.aspx?title=Trust%20Code (last visited Feb. 24, 2014)..	17
Uniform Law Commission, <i>Uniform Trust Code</i> (2000)	17, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
W.R. Grace & Co., <i>Grace Announces Sale of Shares by the Grace 401k Plan</i> (Apr. 12, 2004, available at http://www.grace.com/media/NewsItem.aspx?id=513545 (last visited Feb. 24, 2014).....	44
Mary Williams Walsh, <i>Pension Shift at Northwest Raises Fears</i> , N.Y. Times, Apr. 5, 2003, available at http://www.nytimes.com/2003/04/05/business/pension-shift-at-northwest-raises-fears.html?pagewanted=all&src=pm (last visited Feb. 24, 2014).....	44
Peter J. Wiedenbeck, <i>ERISA: Principles of Employee Benefit Law</i> (2010).....	17, 18
Peter J. Wiedenbeck, <i>Trust Variation and ERISA’s Misbegotten “Presumption of Prudence,”</i> forthcoming TAX NOTES (Mar. 2014).....	35, 36, 45
